Mica Capacitors
2
Types Form Factor Capacitance
Range Voltage Range Lead Spacing
Inches (mm) Highlights Page
Standard Dipped
CD10 1 - 400 pF 100 - 500 Vdc .141 (3.6)
High Tem-

6
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Ratings
Mica Capacitors, Standard Dipped
Types CD10, D10, CD15, CD19, CD30, CD42, CDV19, CDV30
Cap Volts Catalog L H T S d
(pF) (Vdc) Part Number in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm)
1 500   CD10CD010DO3F 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.33 ( 8.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 (3.6) 0.016 (.4)
1 500   CD15CD010DO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 (5.9) 0.025 (.6)
2 500   CD10CD020DO3F 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.33 ( 8.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 (3.6) 0.016 (.4)
2 500   CD15CD020DO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 (5.9) 0.025 (.6)
3 500   CD10CD03F0DO3F 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.33 ( 8.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 (3.6) 0.016 (.4)
3 500   CD15CD03F0DO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 (5.9) 0.025 (.6)
5 500   CD10CD050DO3F 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.33 ( 8.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 (3.6) 0.016 (.4)
5 500   CD15CD050DO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 (5.9) 0.025 (.6)
5 1000   CDV19CF050DO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 (8.7) 0.032 (.8)
7 500   CD10CD070DO3F 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.33 ( 8.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 (3.6) 0.016 (.4)
7 500   CD15CD070DO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 (5.9) 0.025 (.6)
7 1000   CDV19CF070DO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 (8.7) 0.032 (.8)
10 500   CD10CD100JO3F 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.33 ( 8.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 (3.6) 0.016 (.4)
10 500   CD15CD100JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 (5.9) 0.025 (.6)
10 1000   CDV19CF100JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 (8.7) 0.032 (.8)
12 500   CD10CD120JO3F 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.33 ( 8.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 (3.6) 0.016 (.4)
12 500   CD15CD120JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 (5.9) 0.025 (.6)
12 1000   CDV19CF120JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 (8.7) 0.032 (.8)
15 500   CD10CD150JO3F 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.33 ( 8.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 (3.6) 0.016 (.4)
15 500   CD15CD150JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 (5.9) 0.025 (.6)
15 1000   CDV19CF150JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 (8.7) 0.032 (.8)
18 500   CD10CD180JO3F 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.33 ( 8.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 (3.6) 0.016 (.4)
18 500   CD15CD180JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 (5.9) 0.025 (.6)
18 1000   CDV19CF180JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
22 500   CD10ED220JO3F 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.33 ( 8.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
22 500   CD15ED220JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
22 1000   CDV19EF220JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
27 500   CD10ED270JO3F 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.33 ( 8.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
27 500   CD15ED270JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
27 1000   CDV19EF270JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
27 1500   CDV30EH270JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
27 2000   CDV30EJ270JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
27 2500   CDV30EK270JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
33 500   CD10ED330JO3F 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.34 ( 8.6) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
33 500   CD15ED330JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
33 1000   CDV19EF330JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
33 1500   CDV30EH330JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
33 2000   CDV30EJ330JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
33 2500   CDV30EK330JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
39 500   CD10ED390JO3F 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.34 ( 8.6) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
39 500   CD15ED390JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
39 1000   CDV19EF390JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
39 1500   CDV30EH390JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
39 2000   CDV30EJ390JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
7
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Mica Capacitors, Standard Dipped
Types CD10, D10, CD15, CD19, CD30, CD42, CDV19, CDV30
Cap Volts Catalog L H T S d
(pF) (Vdc) Part Number in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm)
39 2500   CDV30EK390JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
47 500   CD10ED470JO3F 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.34 ( 8.6) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
47 500   CD15ED470JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
47 1000   CDV19EF470JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
47 1500   CDV30EH470JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
47 2000   CDV30EJ470JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
47 2500   CDV30EK470JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
56 500   CD10ED560JO3F 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.34 ( 8.6) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
56 500   CD15ED560JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.17 (4.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
56 1000   CDV19EF560JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
56 1500   CDV30EH560JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
56 2500   CDV30EK560JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
68 500   CD10ED680JO3F 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.34 ( 8.6) 0.19 (4.8) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
68 500   CD15ED680JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.18 (4.6) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
68 1000   CDV19EF680JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
68 1500   CDV30EH680JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
68 2000   CDV30EJ680JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
68 2500   CDV30EK680JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
82 500   CD10ED820JO3F 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.35 ( 8.9) 0.20 (5.1) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
82 500   CD15ED820JO3F 0.45 (11.4) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.18 (4.6) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
82 1000   CDV19EF820JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
82 1500   CDV30EH820JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
82 2000   CDV30EJ820JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
82 2500   CDV30EK820JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
100 500   CD10FD101JO3F 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.35 ( 8.9) 0.20 (5.1) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
100 500   CD15FD101JO3F 0.46 (11.7) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.18 (4.6) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
100 500   CD19FD101JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
100 1000   CDV19FF101JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
100 1500   CDV30FH101JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
100 2000   CDV30FJ101JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
100 2500   CDV30FK101JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
120 500   CD10FD121JO3F 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.35 ( 8.9) 0.20 (5.1) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
120 500   CD15FD121JO3F 0.46 (11.7) 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.18 (4.6) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
120 500   CD19FD121JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
120 1000   CDV19FF121JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
120 1500   CDV30FH121JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
120 2000   CDV30FJ121JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
120 2500   CDV30FK121JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
150 500   CD10FD151JO3F 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.36 ( 9.1) 0.21 (5.3) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
150 500   CD15FD151JO3F 0.46 (11.7) 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
150 500   CD19FD151JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
150 1000   CDV19FF151JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
150 1500   CDV30FH151JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
150 2000   CDV30FJ151JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
8
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Mica Capacitors, Standard Dipped
Types CD10, D10, CD15, CD19, CD30, CD42, CDV19, CDV30
Cap Volts Catalog L H T S d
(pF) (Vdc) Part Number in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm)
180 500   CD10FD181JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.21 (5.3) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
180 500   CD15FD181JO3F 0.46 (11.7) 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
180 500   CD19FD181JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
180 1000   CDV19FF181JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
180 1500   CDV30FH181JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
180 2000   CDV30FJ181JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
220 500   CD10FD221JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
220 500   CD15FD221JO3F 0.46 (11.7) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.20 (5.1) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
220 500   CD19FD221JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
220 1000   CDV19FF221JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
220 1500   CDV30FH221JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
220 2000   CDV30FJ221JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
270 300   CD10FC271JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
270 500   CD19FD271JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
270 500   D105F271JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
270 500   CD15FD271JO3F 0.47 (11.9) 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.21 (5.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
270 1000   CDV19FF271JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
270 1500   CDV30FH271JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
270 2000   CDV30FJ271JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
330 100   CD10FA331JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
330 500   D105F331JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
330 500   CD15FD331JO3F 0.47 (11.9) 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.21 (5.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
330 500   CD19FD331JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.50 (12.7) 0.19 (4.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
330 2000   CDV30FJ331JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
330 2500   CDV30FK331JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.87 (22.1) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
390 100   CD10FA391JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
390 500   D105F391JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
390 500   CD15FD391JO3F 0.47 (11.9) 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.21 (5.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
390 500   CD19FD391JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.51 (13.0) 0.20 (5.1) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
390 1000   CDV19FF391JO3F 0.65 (16.5) 0.51 (13.0) 0.20 (5.1) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
390 1500   CDV30FH391JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
470 500   D105F471JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
470 500   CD15FD471JO3F 0.47 (11.9) 0.40 (10.2) 0.22 (5.6) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
470 500   CD19FD471JO3F 0.64 (16.3) 0.51 (13.0) 0.20 (5.1) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
470 1500   CDV30FH471JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
470 2000   CDV30FJ471JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.87 (22.1) 0.26 (6.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
470 2500   CDV30FK471JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.87 (22.1) 0.27 (6.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
560 300   D103F561JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
560 300   CD15FC561JO3F 0.46 (11.7) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.21 (5.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
560 500   CD19FD561JO3F 0.65 (16.5) 0.51 (13.0) 0.20 (5.1) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
560 1000   CDV19FF561JO3F 0.65 (16.5) 0.51 (13.0) 0.21 (5.3) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
560 1500   CDV30FH561JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
560 2000   CDV30FJ561JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.87 (22.1) 0.26 (6.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
560 2500   CDV30FK561JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.87 (22.1) 0.27 (6.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
680 300   D103F681JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
9
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Mica Capacitors, Standard Dipped
Types CD10, D10, CD15, CD19, CD30, CD42, CDV19, CDV30
Cap Volts Catalog L H T S d
(pF) (Vdc) Part Number in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm)
680 300   CD15FC681JO3F 0.47 (11.9) 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.21 (5.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
680 500   CD19FD681JO3F 0.65 (16.5) 0.51 (13.0) 0.21 (5.3) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
680 1000   CDV19FF681JO3F 0.66 (16.8) 0.52 (13.2) 0.22 (5.6) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
680 1500   CDV30FH681JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
680 2000   CDV30FJ681JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.87 (22.1) 0.26 (6.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
680 2500   CDV30FK681JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.87 (22.1) 0.27 (6.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
820 300   D103F821JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
820 300   CD15FC821JO3F 0.47 (11.9) 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.21 (5.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
820 500   CD19FD821JO3F 0.65 (16.5) 0.51 (13.0) 0.21 (5.3) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
820 1000   CDV19FF821JO3F 0.66 (16.8) 0.53 (13.5) 0.23 (5.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
820 1500   CDV30FH821JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
820 2000   CDV30FJ821JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.87 (22.1) 0.26 (6.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
820 2500   CDV30FK821JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.87 (22.1) 0.27 (6.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1000 100   D101F102JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
1000 100   CD15FA102JO3F 0.48 (12.2) 0.40 (10.2) 0.23 (5.8) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
1000 500   CD19FD102JO3F 0.65 (16.5) 0.52 (13.2) 0.22 (5.6) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
1000 1000   CDV19FF102JO3F 0.67 (17.0) 0.53 (13.5) 0.25 (6.4) 0.344 ( 97) 0.032 ( .8)
1000 1500   CDV30FH102JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.26 (6.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1000 2000   CDV30FJ102JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.88 (22.4) 0.28 (7.1) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1000 2500   CDV30FK102JO3F 0.79 (20.1) 0.88 (22.4) 0.31 (7.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1200 100   D101F122JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
1200 100   CD15FA122JO3F 0.49 (12.4) 0.42 (10.7) 0.24 (6.1) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
1200 500   CD19FD122JO3F 0.66 (16.8) 0.52 (13.2) 0.22 (5.6) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
1200 1500   CDV30FH122JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.26 (6.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1200 2000   CDV30FJ122JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.88 (22.4) 0.28 (7.1) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1200 2500   CDV30FK122JO3F 0.79 (20.1) 0.88 (22.4) 0.31 (7.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1500 100   D101F152JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
1500 100   CD15FA152JO3F 0.50 (12.7) 0.43 (10.9) 0.25 (6.4) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
1500 500   CD19FD152JO3F 0.66 (16.8) 0.52 (13.2) 0.23 (5.8) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
1500 1000   CDV19FF152JO3F 0.68 (17.3) 0.54 (13.7) 0.27 (6.9) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
1500 1500   CDV30FH152JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.87 (22.1) 0.28 (7.1) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1500 2000   CDV30FJ152JO3F 0.79 (20.1) 0.89 (22.6) 0.32 (8.1) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1500 2500   CDV30FK152JO3F 0.80 (20.3) 0.89 (22.6) 0.35 (8.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1800 500   CD19FD182JO3F 0.67 (17.0) 0.53 (13.5) 0.24 (6.1) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
1800 1000   CDV19FF182JO3F 0.68 (17.3) 0.55 (14.0) 0.29 (7.4) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
1800 1500   CDV30FH182JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.87 (22.1) 0.29 (7.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1800 2000   CDV30FJ182JO3F 0.79 (20.1) 0.89 (22.6) 0.34 (8.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
1800 2500   CDV30FK182JO3F 0.81 (20.6) 0.90 (22.9) 0.37 (9.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
2200 500   CD19FD222JO3F 0.67 (17.0) 0.53 (13.5) 0.25( 6.4) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
2200 500   CD30FD222JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25( 6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
2200 1000   CDV19FF222JO3F 0.69 (17.5) 0.56 (14.2) 0.31( 7.9) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
2200 1500   CDV30FH222JO3F 0.79 (20.1) 0.88 (22.4) 0.31( 7.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
2700 500   CD19FD272JO3F 0.68 (17.3) 0.54 (13.7) 0.27( 6.9) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
2700 500   CD30FD272JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25( 6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
2700 1000   CDV19FF272JO3F 0.70 (17.8) 0.57 (14.5) 0.34( 8.6) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
Cap Volts Catalog L H T S d
(pF) (Vdc) Part Number in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm)
180 500   CD10FD181JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.21 (5.3) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
180 500   CD15FD181JO3F 0.46 (11.7) 0.37 ( 9.4) 0.19 (4.8) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)

470 2500   CDV30FK471JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.87 (22.1) 0.27 (6.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
560 300   D103F561JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
560 300   CD15FC561JO3F 0.46 (11.7) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.21 (5.3) 0.234 ( 5.9) 0.025 ( .6)
560 500   CD19FD561JO3F 0.65 (16.5) 0.51 (13.0) 0.20 (5.1) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
560 1000   CDV19FF561JO3F 0.65 (16.5) 0.51 (13.0) 0.21 (5.3) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
560 1500   CDV30FH561JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.85 (21.6) 0.25 (6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
560 2000   CDV30FJ561JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.87 (22.1) 0.26 (6.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
560 2500   CDV30FK561JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.87 (22.1) 0.27 (6.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
680 300   D103F681JO3F 0.39 ( 9.9) 0.38 ( 9.7) 0.22 (5.6) 0.141 ( 3.6) 0.016 ( .4)
10
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Mica Capacitors, Standard Dipped
Types CD10, D10, CD15, CD19, CD30, CD42, CDV19, CDV30
Cap Volts Catalog L H T S d
(pF) (Vdc) Part Number in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) in (mm)
2700 1500   CDV30FH272JO3F 0.79 (20.1) 0.88 (22.4) 0.33( 8.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
2700 2000   CDV30FJ272JO3F 0.81 (20.6) 0.91 (23.1) 0.40(10.2) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
2700 2500   CDV30FK272JO3F 0.83 (21.1) 0.92 (23.4) 0.45(11.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
3300 500   CD19FD332JO3F 0.68 (17.3) 0.55 (14.0) 0.29( 7.4) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
3300 500   CD30FD332JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.25( 6.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
3300 1000   CDV19FF332JO3F 0.72 (18.3) 0.59 (15.0) 0.38( 9.7) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
3300 1500   CDV30FH332JO3F 0.80 (20.3) 0.89 (22.6) 0.35( 8.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
3300 2000   CDV30FJ332JO3F 0.82 (20.8) 0.92 (23.4) 0.44(11.2) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
3900 500   CD19FD392JO3F 0.69 (17.5) 0.56 (14.2) 0.31( 7.9) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
3900 500   CD30FD392JO3F 0.77 (19.6) 0.86 (21.8) 0.26( 6.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
3900 1000   CDV19FF392JO3F 0.74 (18.8) 0.61 (15.5) 0.42(10.7) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
3900 1500   CDV30FH392JO3F 0.80 (20.3) 0.89 (22.6) 0.36( 9.1) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
3900 2000   CDV30FJ392JO3F 0.83 (21.1) 0.93 (23.6) 0.46(11.7) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
4700 500   CD19FD472JO3F 0.70 (17.8) 0.58 (14.7) 0.35( 8.9) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
4700 500   CD30FD472JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.86 (21.8) 0.27( 6.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
4700 1000   CDV19FF472JO3F 0.76 (19.3) 0.63 (16.0) 0.46(11.7) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
4700 1500   CDV30FH472JO3F 0.81 (20.6) 0.90 (22.9) 0.38( 9.7) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
5600 300   CD19FC562JO3F 0.68 (17.3) 0.56 (14.2) 0.31( 7.9) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
5600 500   CD30FD562JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.87 (22.1) 0.29( 7.4) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
5600 1000   CDV30FF562JO3F 0.80 (20.3) 0.89 (22.6) 0.34( 8.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
5600 1500   CDV30FH562JO3F 0.82 (20.8) 0.91 (23.1) 0.40(10.2) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
6800 300   CD19FC682JO3F 0.69 (17.5) 0.57 (14.5) 0.33( 8.4) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
6800 500   CD30FD682JO3F 0.78 (19.8) 0.88 (22.4) 0.30( 7.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
6800 1000   CDV30FF682JO3F 0.80 (20.3) 0.89 (22.6) 0.36( 9.1) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
6800 1500   CDV30FH682JO3F 0.83 (21.1) 0.92 (23.4) 0.42(10.7) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
8200 100   CD19FA822JO3F 0.70 (17.8) 0.58 (14.7) 0.35( 8.9) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
8200 500   CD30FD822JO3F 0.79 (20.1) 0.88 (22.4) 0.32( 8.1) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
8200 1000   CDV30FF822JO3F 0.81 (20.6) 0.90 (22.9) 0.39( 9.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
8200 1500   CDV30FH822JO3F 0.84 (21.3) 0.93 (23.6) 0.46(11.7) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
10000 100   CD19FA103JO3F 0.72 (18.3) 0.60 (15.2) 0.37( 9.4) 0.344 ( 8.7) 0.032 ( .8)
10000 500   CD30FD103JO3F 0.80 (20.3) 0.89 (22.6) 0.34( 8.6) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
10000 1000   CDV30FF103JO3F 0.82 (20.8) 0.91 (23.1) 0.42(10.7) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
12000 500   CD30FD123JO3F 0.80 (20.3) 0.89 (22.6) 0.36( 9.1) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
12000 1000   CDV30FF123JO3F 0.83 (21.1) 0.92 (23.4) 0.46(11.7) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
15000 500   CD30FD153JO3F 0.81 (20.6) 0.90 (22.9) 0.39( 9.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
18000 500   CD30FD183JO3F 0.82 (20.8) 0.91 (23.1) 0.43(10.9) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
22000 500   CD30FD223JO3F 0.83 (21.1) 0.93 (23.6) 0.46(11.7) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
22000 500   CD42FD223JO3F 1.42 (36.1) 0.88 (22.4) 0.31( 7.9) 1.063 (27.0) 0.040 (1.0)
33000 100   CD30FA333JO3F 0.83 (21.1) 0.91 (23.1) 0.44(11.2) 0.438 (11.1) 0.040 (1.0)
33000 500   CD42FD333JO3F 1.44 (36.6) 0.89 (22.6) 0.36( 9.1) 1.063 (27.0) 0.040 (1.0)
39000 500   CD42FD393JO3F 1.45 (36.8) 0.90 (22.9) 0.40(10.2) 1.063 (27.0) 0.040 (1.0)
47000 500   CD42FD473JO3F 1.47 (37.3) 0.91 (23.1) 0.45(11.4) 1.063 (27.0) 0.040 (1.0)
68000 300   CD42FC683JO3F 1.48 (37.6) 0.92 (23.4) 0.47(11.9) 1.063 (27.0) 0.040 (1.0)
82000 100   CD42FA823JO3F 1.48 (37.6) 0.92 (23.4) 0.46(11.7) 1.063 (27.0) 0.040 (1.0)
91000 100   CD42FA913JO3F 1.50 (38.1) 0.94 (23.9) 0.50(12.7) 1.063 (27.0) 0.040 (1.0)
11
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Ideal for snubber and RF applications, CDV16 mica capacitors
now handle dV/dts up to 275,000 V/μs and they assure controlled,

Grade
Blank =
Not Specified
F= RoHS
Compliant
      F = 1000 Vdc
     D = 500 Vdc
      331 = 330 pF
   122 = 1200 pF
O = –55 ºC to +125 ºC
P = –55 ºC to +150 ºC
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Cap.  Catalog  L H T  Ipk  Max Continuous Current @ 85°C, Amps
(pF) Part Number in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) Amps 100kHz 250 kHz 500 kHz  1MHz 2.5MHz 5MHz
500 Vdc (300 Vac)
100 CD16FD101J03 .43 (10.9) .46 (11.7) 0.15 (3.8) 20 0.019 0.047 0.09 0.19 0.47 0.78
120 CD16FD121J03 .43 (10.9) .46 (11.7) 0.15 (3.8) 24 0.023 0.057 0.11 0.23 0.57 0.86
150 CD16FD151J03 .43 (10.9) .46 (11.7) 0.15 (3.8) 30 0.028 0.071 0.14 0.28 0.71 0.96
180 CD16FD181J03 .43 (10.9) .46 (11.7) 0.15 (3.8) 36 0.034 0.085 0.17 0.34 0.85 1.10
220 CD16FD221J03 .43 (10.9) .46 (11.7) 0.15 (3.8) 44 0.041 0.100 0.21 0.41 1.00 1.20
270 CD16FD271J03 .45 (11.4) .47 (11.9) 0.16 (4.1) 54 0.051 0.130 0.25 0.51 1.30 1.30
330 CD16FD331J03 .45 (11.4) .47 (11.9) 0.16 (4.1) 66 0.062 0.160 0.31 0.62 1.50 1.50
390 CD16FD391J03 .45 (11.4) .47 (11.9) 0.16 (4.1) 78 0.074 0.180 0.37 0.74 1.60 1.60
470 CD16FD471J03 .45 (11.4) .47 (11.9) 0.16 (4.1) 94 0.089 0.220 0.44 0.89 1.80 1.80
560 CD16FD561J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) 0.18 (4.6) 110 0.110 0.260 0.53 1.10 2.00 2.00
680 CD16FD681J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) 0.18 (4.6) 160 0.150 0.390 0.77 1.50 2.50 2.50
820 CD16FD821J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) 0.18 (4.6) 160 0.150 0.390 0.77 1.50 2.50 2.50
1000 CD16FD102J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) 0.18 (4.6) 200 0.190 0.470 0.94 1.90 2.70 2.70
1200 CD16FD122J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) 0.18 (4.6) 240 0.230 0.570 1.10 2.30 3.00 3.00
1500 CD16FD152J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) 0.18 (4.6) 300 0.280 0.710 1.40 2.70 3.30 3.30
1800* CD16FD182J03 .47 (11.9) .52 (13.2) 0.25 (6.4) 360 0.340 0.850 1.70 3.40 4.10 4.10
2200 CD16FD222J03 .47 (11.9) .52 (13.2) 0.25 (6.4) 440 0.410 1.000 2.10 4.10 4.50 4.50
2700 CD16FD272J03 .47 (11.9) .52 (13.2) 0.25 (6.4) 540 0.510 1.300 2.50 5.00 5.00 5.00
3000 CD16FD302J03 .47 (11.9) .52 (13.2) 0.25 (6.4) 600 0.570 1.400 2.80 5.20 5.20 5.20
3300 CD16FD332J03 .48 (12.2) .53 (13.7) 0.28 (7.1) 600 0.570 1.400 2.80 5.70 6.80 6.80
3600 CD16FD362J03 .48 (12.2) .53 (13.7) 0.28 (7.1) 720 0.680 1.700 3.40 6.80 7.10 7.10
Type CD16 & CDV16 Snubber and RF Application, Mica Capacitors
Higher dV/dt Capability and Flatter Insertion Loss
Part Numbering System
                          Characteristics

and up
-   Non-flammable units per IEC 695-2-2 are available for standard
    dipped capacitors.  Specify IEC 695-2-2 on your order.
-   Tape and reeling, specify per application guide.
Options Available
Order by complete part number as below.  For other options, write your requirements on your purchase order or request for quotation.
Ordering Information
Ratings
* Best RF performance is = to or < this cap rating
13
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Type CD16 & CDV16 Snubber and RF Application, Mica Capacitors
Higher dV/dt Capability and Flatter Insertion Loss
Cap.  Catalog  L H T  Ipk  Max Continuous Current @ 85°C, Amps
(pF) Part Number in (mm) in (mm) in (mm) Amps 100kHz 250 kHz 500 kHz  1MHz 2.5MHz 5MHz
3900 CD16FD392J03 .48 (12.2) .54 (13.7) 0.28 (7.1) 780 0.740 1.800 3.70 7.40 7.40 7.40
4700 CD16FD472J03 .49 (12.5) .56 (14.2) 0.31 (7.9) 940 0.890 2.200 4.40 8.50 8.50 8.50
6800 CD16FD682J03 .50 (12.7) .57 (14.7) 0.38 (9.7) 1300 1.300 3.200 6.40 9.00 9.00 9.00
7500 CD16FD752J03 .50 (12.7) .58 (14.7) .40 (10.2) 1500 1.400 3.500 7.10 9.00 9.00 9.00
1000 Vdc (350 Vac)
100 CDV16FF101J03 .43 (10.9) .46 (11.7) .15 (3.8) 23 0.022 0.055 0.11 0.22 0.55 0.92
120 CDV16FF121J03 .43 (10.9) .46 (11.7) .15 (3.8) 27 0.026 0.066 0.13 0.26 0.66 1.00
130 CDV16FF131J03 .43 (10.9) .46 (11.7) .15 (3.8) 29 0.029 0.071 0.14 0.29 0.71 1.10
150 CDV16FF151J03 .43 (10.9) .46 (11.7) .15 (3.8) 34 0.033 0.082 0.16 0.33 0.82 1.10
180 CDV16FF181J03 .43 (10.9) .46 (11.7) .15 (3.8) 41 0.040 0.100 0.20 0.40 1.00 1.20
220 CDV16FF221J03 .43 (10.9) .46 (11.7) .15 (3.8) 50 0.048 0.120 0.24 0.48 1.20 1.40
270 CDV16FF271J03 .45 (11.4) .47 (11.9) .16 (4.1) 61 0.059 0.150 0.30 0.59 1.50 1.60
330 CDV16FF331J03 .45 (11.4) .47 (11.9) .16 (4.1) 74 0.073 0.180 0.36 0.73 1.80 1.80
360 CDV16FF361J03 .45 (11.4) .47 (11.9) .16 (4.1) 81 0.079 0.200 0.40 0.79 1.80 1.80
390 CDV16FF391J03 .45 (11.4) .47 (11.9) .16 (4.1) 88 0.086 0.210 0.43 0.86 1.90 1.90
470 CDV16FF471J03 .45 (11.4) .47 (11.9) .16 (4.1) 106 0.100 0.260 0.52 1.00 2.10 2.10
500 CDV16FF501J03 .45 (11.4) .47 (11.9) .16 (4.1) 113 0.110 0.270 0.55 1.10 2.20 2.20
560 CDV16FF561J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) .17 (4.4) 126 0.120 0.310 0.62 1.20 2.40 2.40
680 CDV16FF681J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) .17 (4.4) 153 0.150 0.370 0.75 1.50 2.70 2.70
820 CDV16FF821J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) .17 (4.4) 185 0.180 0.450 0.90 1.80 2.90 2.90
1200 CDV16FF122J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) .17 (4.4) 270 0.260 0.660 1.30 2.60 3.50 3.50
1300 CDV16FF132J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) .17 (4.4) 293 0.290 0.710 1.40 2.90 3.70 3.70
1500 CDV16FF152J03 .46 (11.7) .50 (12.7) .18 (4.6) 338 0.330 0.820 1.60 3.30 3.90 3.90
1800* CDV16FF182J03 .47 (11.9) .52 (13.2) .25 (6.4) 495 0.400 0.990 2.00 4.00 4.80 4.80
2200 CDV16FF222J03 .47 (11.9) .52 (13.2) .25 (6.4) 605 0.480 1.200 2.40 4.80 5.30 5.30
2700 CDV16FF272J03 .47 (11.9) .52 (13.2) .25 (6.4) 743 0.590 1.500 3.00 5.80 5.80 5.80
3000 CDV16FF302J03 .47 (11.9) .52 (13.2) .25 (6.4) 825 0.660 1.600 3.30 6.20 6.20 6.20
Typical Performance Curves
100
1000
10000

16
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Part Numbering System
Ratings
Type MCM and MIN, SMT, RF Clad Mica Capacitors
Multilayer High Power, High Temperature Mica and PTFE Capacitors
Capacitance Temperature
Style Range Characteristic
C  1 pF to 20 pF  ±200 ppm/ºC
D  21 pF to 56 pF  ±100 ppm/ºC
E  57 pF to 1500 pF  –20 to +100 ppm/ºC
*TC code letter is left blank for PTFE  items
 Measured at 1 MHz
for ≤1000 pF and
1 kHz for >1000 pF
MCM01 — 001 C D 101 J — T F
or
MIN02 Terminal Temperature Rated Capacitance RoHS
Type  "dash"  Configuration Coefficient * Voltages Capacitance Tolerance* Packaging Compliant
(mica only) (Vdc) (pF) ( pF or %)
C C = 300 Vdc 090 = 9   A = ±1 pF  2 - 200 pF – T = Tape Blank = Not
D D = 500 Vdc 9R2 = 9.2   B = ±0.25 pF  1 - 50 pF Blank = Bulk         specified
E F = 1000 Vdc 100 = 10   D = ±0.5 pF  1 - 100 pF          F = Compliant
101 = 100   E = ±0.5 %  > 100 pF
(751) = 751   F = ±1 %     > 33 pF
 102 = 1000   G = ±2%     > 11 pF
  J = ±5%      > 11 pF
  K = ±10%   > 11 pF
MCM01 MIN02
   *0012    *0021
  *0091,2
   *010
* Most Popular Series, other's
available, consult factory
1 Surface mount and T&R
2 1kV
Capacitance
     (pF)
Voltage Ratings
(Vdc) Dielectric
300 500 *1000
MIN02
1 - 9 X PTFE
10 - 60 X Mica
61 - 120 X Mica
121 - 180 X Mica
181 - 240 X Mica
241 - 300 X Mica
301 - 350 X Mica
MCM01
1 - 7 X X PTFE
8 - 32 X X PTFE or Mica
33 - 250 X X Mica
251 - 500 X X Mica
501 - 750 X X Mica
751 - 1000 X Mica
1001 - 1280 X Mica
1281 - 1500 X Mica
*1000 V available in MCM01-001 and -009 style
17
CDE Cornell Dubilier • 1605 E. Rodney French Blvd. • New Bedford, MA 02744 • Phone: (508)996-8561 • Fax: (508)996-3830
Typical Performance Curves
Type MCM and MIN, SMT, RF Clad Mica Capacitors
Multilayer High Power, High Temperature Mica and PTFE Capacitors
3
Q vs Frequency for 100 pF @ 25 ºC
1
10
100
1000
10000
100000
1 10 100 1000 10000